
IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS 

FORT WORTH DIVISION 
 

       §      
       § 
In re        § Chapter 11  
       § 
PILGRIM’S PRIDE CORPORATION, et al.1,    §  Case No. 08-45664 (DML) 
         §  
       § (Jointly Administered) 
  Debtors.    §  
       § 
       §     

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE 

I, Pardis Fatolahzadeh, depose and say that I am employed by Kurtzman Carson Consultants, 

LLC (KCC), the proposed claims and noticing agent for the Debtor in the above-captioned case.   

On December 2, 2008, at my direction and under my supervision, employees of KCC caused the 

following document to be served via Overnight mail on the service list attached hereto as Exhibit A, via 

Facsimile on the service list attached hereto as Exhibit B, and via Electronic mail on the service list 

attached hereto as Exhibit C: 

1. Notice of Final Hearing Authorizing the (1) Borrowing with Priority Over 
Administrative Expenses and Secured by Liens on Property of the Estates Pursuant to 
Sections 364(c) and 364(d) of the Bankruptcy Code, (2) Debtors' Use of Cash Collateral 
Including to Repurchase Receivables and Granting Adequate Protection Therefore 
Pursuant to Sections 361 and 363 of the Bankruptcy Code, and (3) Modifying the 
Automatic Stay [Docket No. 24] to be Held on December 17, 2008 at 10:30 A.M. (CST) 
[Docket No. 66] 

 
 

 

 

 

                                                 
1 The Debtors in these cases are PPC; PFS Distribution Company; PPC Transportation Company; To-Ricos, Ltd.; To-
Ricos Distribution, Ltd.; Pilgrim’s Pride Corporation of West Virginia, Inc.; and PPC Marketing, Ltd. 
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Exhibit A
Core 2002 Service List

Name Notice Name Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip
Brackett & Ellis PC B Scot Pierce 100 Main St Fort Worth TX 76102-3090
Texas Assistant Attorney General Mark Browning Bankruptcy & Collections Division P O Box 12548 Austin TX 78711-2548
McCreary Veselka Bragg & Allen PC Michael Reed PO Box 1269 Round Rock TX 78680
John Coffelt PO Box 841674 Dallas TX 75284-1674
Gary Warren PO Box 10065 Uniondale NY 11555-1065
Kevin Williams PO Box 409141 Atlanta GA 30384-9141
COLORMASTERS LLC Ben Fryer 632 SMITH RD PO Box 2289 ALBERTVILLE AL 35950
DEGUSSA HULS CORPORATION JOE PARSLEY 65 CHALLENGER RD RIDGEFIELD PARK NJ 07660-2103
DST TRANSPORTATION Deborah Shope 2565 THOMPSON BR RD STE 110 GAINESVILLE GA 30501
HOOD PACKAGING CORP Brian Steinwagner 1887 GATEWAY BLVD ARDEN HILLS MN 55112-2770
ILLES CO INC Rick Illes 5527 REDFIELD ST PO Box 35412 DALLAS TX 75235
IVESCO HOLDINGS LLC Drew Weir 124 COUNTRY CLUB RD PO Box 638 IOWA FALLS IA 50126
KLLM INC Todd Gooch 134 RIVERVIEW Dr RICHLAND MS 39218
MCCORMICK & COMPANY INC Phil Kafarakis 211 SCHILLING Cir HUNT VALLEY MD 21031-1100
NOVUS INTERNATIONAL INC SHAWN ATKINS 20 RESEARCH PARK Dr ST CHARLES MO 63304
OK FOODS INC 4601 N 6TH SR PO Box 1787 FORT SMITH AR 72902-1787
TOM WADE COMPANIES 347 SOUTH MAIN PO Box 133 DYER TN 38330
Greenberg Traurig LLP Bryan L Elwood 2200 Ross Ave Ste 5200 Dallas TX 75201
Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP Greg Lowry 2200 Ross Ave Ste 2200 Dallas TX 75201
KEY EQUIPMENT FINANCE DIV OF PO Box 1865 Albany NY 12201
LEASE PLAN USA INC 1165 SANCTUARY Pkwy PO Box 930927 ATLANTA GA 31193-0927
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Exhibit B
Core 2002 Fax Service List

Name Notice Name Fax Status
ADVANTAGE PACKAGING & PAPER Mike Chisholm 847-849-4693 Successful
AIRGAS DRYICE Phil Filer 877-212-6081 Successful
ALATRADE FOODS LLC Dale Carroll 256-571-9977 Successful
ALPHARMA INC TRAVIS GOODNER 908-566-4137 Successful
ATLAS COLD STORAGE USA Stan Chatlen 416-225-2353 Unsuccessful
AVIAGEN INC Shannon Burasco 256-890-3895 Successful
BMO Capital Markets Brian T Zaban 312-293-4908 Successful
BMO Capital Markets Carl Blackham 312-765-8095 Successful
C H ROBINSON WORLDWIDE Paul Moline 856-224-1801 Successful
C R ENGLAND & SONS INC Mike Bunnell 801-977-6623 Successful
CARGILL INC John Coffelt 316-264-8798 Unsuccessful
Carrington Coleman Sloman & BlumenthaJ Michael Sutherland 214-855-1333 Successful
Carrington Coleman Sloman & BlumenthaLisa M Lucas 214-855-1333 Successful
Carrington Coleman Sloman & BlumenthaStephen A Goodwin 214-855-1333 Successful
Chapman and Cutler LLP James E Spiotto 312-516-1900 Successful
CoBank ACB Jim Matzat Vice President 303-224-2529 Successful
COBB VANTRESS INC Heath Wessels 479-549-2860 Successful
COLORMASTERS LLC Ben Fryer 256-878-8835 Unsuccessful
DEGUSSA HULS CORPORATION JOE PARSLEY 201-807-3183 Unsuccessful
DEMETER LP Bob Seegers Jr 815-943-5132 Successful
DST TRANSPORTATION Deborah Shope 770-532-0027 Unsuccessful
ECOLAB Dan Siegler 651-293-2069 Successful
ELKHART GRAIN Don Ludwig 217-947-2942 Successful
Entergy Services, Inc. Alan H Katz 504-576-4150 Successful
FLINT RIVER SERVICES INC Zack Aultman 229-883-2301 Successful
Frost Brown Todd LLC Ronald E Gold Esq 513-651-6981 Successful
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP Evelyn H Biery 713-651-5246 Successful
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP Gregory M Wilkes 214-855-8200 Successful
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP Louis R Strubeck 214-855-8200 Successful
Fulbright & Jaworski LLP Sharon M. Beausoleil 713-651-5246 Successful
Greenberg Traurig LLP Bryan L Elwood 214-665-5941 Successful
Greenberg Traurig LLP Clifton R Jessup Jr 214-665-5938 Successful
Greenberg Traurig LLP Clifton R Jessup Jr 214-665-5943 Successful
Haynes and Boone LLP Charles A Beckham Jr 713-236-5638 Successful
Haynes and Boone LLP Scott Everett 214-651-5940 Successful
Hiersche Hayward Drakeley & Urbach PCRussell W Mills & Jason M Katz 972-701-8765 Successful
HOOD PACKAGING CORP Brian Steinwagner 601-833-9354 Unsuccessful
HUBBARD FARMS INC Gary Warren 423-447-6661 Successful
ILLES CO INC Rick Illes 214-951-9625 Unsuccessful
INTEGRAL TEXAS PALLET OPERAT Randy Womack 713-674-3492 Successful
INTERNATIONAL PAPER INC Don Washington 318-994-6275 Successful
IVESCO HOLDINGS LLC Drew Weir 479-717-1836 Unsuccessful
J M SWANK COMPANY INC Ron Pardekooper 402-516-0639 Successful
JOHN R WHITE COMPANY INC Brian Smith 205-595-8386 Successful
Jones Day Jeffrey B Ellman Esq & Robbin S Rahm404-581-5330 Successful
KENNESAW TRANSPORTATION INC Coy Parker 770-382-3011 Successful
KERRY SPECIALTY INGREDIENTS Kevin Williams 608-363-1598 Unsuccessful
KLLM INC Todd Gooch 770-983-7116 Unsuccessful
Kohner Mann & Kailas SC Samuel C Wisotzkey 414-962-8725 Successful
KOKOMO GRAIN CO INC Tom Madru 765-456-1207 Successful
Kurtzman Carson Consultants LLC Pardis Fatolahzadeh 310-776-8321 Successful
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Exhibit B
Core 2002 Fax Service List

Name Notice Name Fax Status
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP Elizabeth Weller 469-221-5002 Successful
Locke Lord Bissell & Liddell LLP Greg Lowry 214-740-8800 Successful
MCCORMICK & COMPANY INC Phil Kafarakis 972-579-7308 Unsuccessful
MILLARD REFRIGERATED SERVICE Mark Conklin 601-936-6330 Successful
MOTION INDUSTRIES INC Gerald Sourbeer 205-951-1580 Successful
NEWLY WEDS FOODS INC Loy Shaw 479-756-5211 Successful
NOVUS INTERNATIONAL INC SHAWN ATKINS 314-576-6499 Unsuccessful
Office of the United States Trustee William T Neary 214-767-8971 Successful
OK FOODS INC 501-784-1135 Unsuccessful
PCS SALES USA INC SHANE WILLIAMS 281-750-0276 Successful
Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott LL Elizabeth Banda 817-860-6509 Successful
POLYTEC INC Martin Guthrie 704-662-3498 Successful
RFW CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC Larry Rogers 731-286-4564 Successful
Rochelle McCullough LLP Scott M DeWolf 972-735-9780 Successful
Ryder Kevin P Sauntry 314-298-3814 Successful
SOUTHERN HENS INC 601-584-4747 Successful
SOUTHERN REFRIGERATED INC Rodney Danley 870-216-4170 Successful
SPECIALTY INDUSTRIES INC Lloyd Cunningham 517-566-7314 Successful
The Bank of New York Bridgette Casanovas Asst Treasurer 973-357-7840 Successful
The Bank of New York Daniel Marroquin 312-827-8522 Successful
The Curtis Law Firm PC Stephanie D Curtis & Mark A Castillo &214-752-0709 Successful
TOM WADE COMPANIES 731-692-2384 Successful
TROUW NUTRITION USA LLC DAVID BRADHAM 618-654-6700 Successful
W C RICE OIL CO INC Joe Fields 205-648-0213 Successful
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Exhibit C
Core 2002 Email Service List

Name Notice Name Email
ADVANTAGE PACKAGING & PAPER Mike Chisholm adpak@mail.com
AIRGAS DRYICE Phil Filer Phil.filer@airgas.com
ALATRADE FOODS LLC Dale Carroll DCarroll@alatrade.com 
ALPHARMA INC TRAVIS GOODNER travis.goodner@alpharma.com
ATLAS COLD STORAGE USA Stan Chatlen schatlen@atlascold.com
AVIAGEN INC Shannon Burasco sburasco@aviagen.com
BMO Capital Markets Brian T Zaban brian.zaban@bmo.com
C H ROBINSON WORLDWIDE Paul Moline Paul.Moline@chrobinson.com
C R ENGLAND & SONS INC Mike Bunnell mikeb@crengland.com
CARGILL INC John Coffelt John_Coffelt@cargill.com
Carrington Coleman Sloman & Blumenthal 
LLP J Michael Sutherland msutherland@ccsb.com
Carrington Coleman Sloman & Blumenthal 
LLP Lisa M Lucas llucas@ccsb.com
Carrington Coleman Sloman & Blumenthal 
LLP Stephen A Goodwin sgoodwin@ccsb.com
Chapman and Cutler LLP James E Spiotto spiotto@chapman.com
COBB VANTRESS INC Heath Wessels Heath.Wessels@cobb-vantress.com
COLORMASTERS LLC Ben Fryer bfryer@colormastersllc.com
DEGUSSA HULS CORPORATION JOE PARSLEY joe.parsley@degussa.com
DST TRANSPORTATION Deborah Shope dshope@dsttransportation.com
ECOLAB Dan Siegler dan.siegler@ecolab.com
ELANCO ANIMAL HEALTH BRYANA CLOVER cloverbd@lilly.com
Entergy Services, Inc. Alan H Katz akatz@entergy.com
FLINT RIVER SERVICES INC Zack Aultman zaultman@flintriverservices.com
Frost Brown Todd LLC Ronald E Gold Esq rgold@fbtlaw.com
Greenberg Traurig LLP Bryan L Elwood elwoodb@gtlaw.com
Greenberg Traurig LLP Clifton R Jessup Jr jessupc@gtlaw.com
Greenberg Traurig LLP Clifton R Jessup Jr jessupc@gtlaw.com
Haynes and Boone LLP Charles A Beckham Jr charles.beckham@haynesboone.com
Haynes and Boone LLP Scott Everett scott.everett@haynesboone.com
Hiersche Hayward Drakeley & Urbach PC Russell W Mills & Jason M Katz rmills@hhdulaw.com; jkatz@hhdulaw.com
HOOD PACKAGING CORP Brian Steinwagner BSteinwagner@hoodpackaging.com
HUBBARD FARMS INC Gary Warren gary.warren@hubbardbreeders.com
ILLES CO INC Rick Illes rilles@illesfoods.com
INTEGRAL TEXAS PALLET OPERAT Randy Womack randy.womack@ifcosystems.com
INTERNATIONAL PAPER INC Don Washington don.washington@ipaper.com
IVESCO HOLDINGS LLC Drew Weir drew.weir@ivescollc.com
J M SWANK COMPANY INC Ron Pardekooper Ron.Pardekooper@conagrafoods.com
JOHN R WHITE COMPANY INC Brian Smith brian@johnrwhite.com

Jones Day
Jeffrey B Ellman Esq & Robbin S 
Rahman Esq jbellman@jonesday.com; rrahman@jonesday.com

KENNESAW TRANSPORTATION INC Coy Parker jcp@kennesawtrans.com
KERRY SPECIALTY INGREDIENTS Kevin Williams KWILLIAMS@KERRYGROUP.com
KLLM INC Todd Gooch tgooch@kllm.com
Kohner Mann & Kailas SC Attn Samuel C Wisotzkey swisotzkey@kmksc.com
KOKOMO GRAIN CO INC Tom Madru tmadru@kokomograin.com
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com
Linebarger Goggan Blair & Sampson LLP Elizabeth Weller dallas.bankruptcy@publicans.com
MCCORMICK & COMPANY INC Phil Kafarakis phil_kafarakis@mccormick.com
MILLARD REFRIGERATED SERVICE Mark Conklin mconklin@millardref.com
MOTION INDUSTRIES INC Gerald Sourbeer Gerald.Sourbeer@motion-ind.com
NEWLY WEDS FOODS INC Loy Shaw LShaw@newlywedsfoods.com
NOVUS INTERNATIONAL INC SHAWN ATKINS shawn.atkins@novusint.com
Office of the United States Trustee William T Neary USTP.Region06@usdoj.gov
PCS SALES USA INC SHANE WILLIAMS mswilliams@potashcorp.com
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Exhibit C
Core 2002 Email Service List

Name Notice Name Email
Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott LLP Elizabeth Banda arlbank@pbfcm.com
Perdue Brandon Fielder Collins & Mott LLP Elizabeth Banda arlbank@pbfcm.com
POLYTEC INC Martin Guthrie martin.guthrie@polytecinc.net
RFW CONSTRUCTION GROUP LLC Larry Rogers lrogers@rfwgroup.com
Ryder Kevin P Sauntry kevin_sauntry@ryder.com 
SOUTHERN REFRIGERATED INC Rodney Danley danrod@southernref.com
SPECIALTY INDUSTRIES INC Lloyd Cunningham Lloyd@siisilos.com
The Bank of New York Bridgette Casanovas Asst Treasurer bridgette.casasnovas@bnymellon.com
The Bank of New York Daniel Marroquin daniel.marroquin@bnymellon.com

The Curtis Law Firm PC
Stephanie D Curtis & Mark A Castillo 
& Jeff Carruth

scurtis@curtislaw.net; mcastillo@curtislaw.net; 
jcarruth@curtislaw.net

TROUW NUTRITION USA LLC DAVID BRADHAM david.bradham@nutreco.com
W C RICE OIL CO INC Joe Fields jnl00@bellsouth.net

Page 2 of 2



 6

EXHIBIT D 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



Exhibit D
Banks List

Name Notice Name Address1 Address2 City State Zip Country
Banco Popular Attn Betsy Roman 209 Ponce de Leon Ave 6th Fl PO Box 362708 San Juan PR 936 Puerto Rico
Bancorp South Attn Bookkeeping 2910 West Jackson St Tupelo MS 38801
Bank of America Attn Mazhar Ali 901 Main St 10th Fl Dallas TX 75202-3714
Capon Valley Bank Attn Bookkeeping 2 West Main St PO Box 119 Wardensville WV 26851
Citibank Attn Betty Garner 1 South Wacker Dr Ste 1000 Chicago IL 60606
Exchange Bank & 
Trust

Attn Bookkeeping 700 Front St Natchitoches
LA 71457

First Fidelity Bank Attn Bookkeeping PO Box 32282 Oklahoma City OK 73123-0482
First National Bank 
Dequeen 

Attn Bookkeeping PO Box 980 DeQueen
AR 71832

First National Bank 
Farmerville 

Attn Bookkeeping PO Box 899 Farmersville
LA 71241

Harris Bank Attn Carl Blackham 111 W Monroe St 20th Fl West Chicago IL 60603
JPMorgan Chase Attn Belinda Crow 2200 Ross Ave Ste 1050 PO Box 660197 Dallas TX 75266-0197
Merrill Lynch Attn Scott Terry 110 N College St 1600 PO Box 1051 Tyler TX 75702
Pilgrim Bank Attn Sherrie 

Summerlin & Terri 
Bell

237 Jefferson St Pittsburg

TX 75686
Regions Bank Attn Bookkeeping 111 Green St SE Gainesville GA 30501
Summit Community 
Bank

Attn Brandi Myers PO Box 680 Moorefield
WV 26836-0000

UBS Financial 
Services Inc 

Attn Michelle 
Montalto

500 Campus Dr Florham Park
NJ 7932

United Community 
Bank

Attn Bookkeeping 558 Industrial Blvd Ellijay
GA 30540

US Bank Attn Bookkeeping 2653 State Route 1241 Hickory KY 42051
Wachovia Bank N A Attn Bookkeeping PO Box 563966 Charlotte NC 28256-3966
Wachovia Bank N A 
Treasurypoint 

Attn Lisa Nevins PO Box 1098 Oaks
PA 19456-9907
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Exhibit E
UCC Parties

Name Notice Name Address 1 Address 2 City State Zip
Adisseo USA Inc 3480 Preston Ridge Rd Ste 375 Alpharetta GA 30005-2028
Air Liquide Industrial US LP 12800 West Little York Rd Houston TX 77041
Banc of America Leasing & Capital LLC One Financial Plaza Providence RI 02903
Banc of America Leasing & Capital LLC One Financial Plaza 5th fl Providence RI 02903

Bank of the West Equipment Leasing
300 S Grand Ave Mail Code SC C AL 
06 A Los Angeles CA 90071

Bank of the West 201 N Civic Dr Ste 360B Walnut Creek CA 94596
Barloworld Fleet Leasing Inc 11301 C Granite St Charlotte NC 28273
BMO Capital Markets Corp as Administrator 115 South LaSalle St 13 W Chicago IL 60603
CoBank ACB 5500 South Quebec St Greenwood Village CO 80111
Cooperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen Boerenleenbank B A Rabobank Nederland NY Branch 245 Park Ave 36th Fl New York NY 10167
Daewoo Heavy Industries America Corporation 2905 Shawnee Industrial Way Suwanee GA 30024
Fairway Finance Company LLC C/O Lord Securities Corp 48 Wall St New York NY 10005
Fleet Capital Corporation One Financial Plaza 5th Fl Providence RI 02903
G E Capital Corp C/O Pilgrims Pride Corp 16479 Dallas Pkwy Ste 300 Addison TX 75001
Gelco Corporation dba GE Fleet Services 3 Capital Dr Eden Prairie MN 55344
General Electric Capital Business Asset Funding Corporation 10900 NE 4th St Ste 500 Bellevue WA 98004
General Electric Capital Corporation 16479 Dallas Pkwy Ste 300 Addison TX 75001
General Electric Capital Corporation 5400 LBJ Fwy Ste 1280 Dallas TX 75240

John Hancock Life Ins Company
not individ but in its capacity as 
Collateral Agent John Hancock Pl 200 Clarendon St Boston MA 02117

Key Equipment Finance Inc 66 Pearl St Albany NY 12207
Metlife Capital LP 10900 NE 4th St Ste 500 PO Box C 97550 Bellevue WA 98009
Motion Industries Inc 1605 Alton Rd Birmingham AL 35210
RBS Lombard Inc 425 California St Ste 2000 San Francisco CA 94104
Robert Reiser & Co Inc 725 Dedham St Canton MA 02021
Southtrust Bank 420 N 20th St 32nd Fl Birmingham AL 35203
SouthTrust Bank PO Box 830803 Birmingham AL 35283-0803
The CIT Group / Equipment Financing 1540 W Fountainhead Pkwy Tempe AZ 85282
The Fifth Third Leasing Company 38 Fountain Square Plz MD 10904A Cincinnati OH 45263
TOMCO Equipment Company Inc 3340 Rosebud Rd Loganville GA 30052
TOMCO2 Equipment Company Inc 3340 Rosebud Rd Loganville GA 30052
Unisys Corporation Unisys Way Blue Bell PA 19424
Wachovia Financial Services Inc One Wachovia Center Mail Code NC 0738 Charlotte NC 28288-073
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